

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

◆◆◆

TROY CHRISMAN; MATTHEW HUNTLEY; CHADWICK
MOBLEY; STEVE JOHNSON; BONITA J. HOFFNER; STEVE
RIVARD; HEIDI E. WASHINGTON; RUSSELL RURKA,
PETITIONERS

v.

ESTATE OF SETH MICHAEL ZAKORA; BRANDY ZAKORA,
IN HER CAPACITY AS THE PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE
OF THE ESTATE OF SETH MICHAEL ZAKORA

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Ann M. Sherman
Michigan Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
ShermanA@michigan.gov
(517) 335-7628

B. Eric Restuccia
Deputy Solicitor General

Zachary Zurich
Assistant Attorney General
Corrections Division

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i
Parties to the Proceeding	ii
Related Cases.....	ii
Table of Authorities	vi
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional Provision Involved	1
Introduction	2
Statement of the Case	3
A. Relevant facts.....	3
B. District court proceedings.....	4
C. Sixth Circuit proceedings	6
Reasons for Granting the Petition	9
I. The court below grievously erred in concluding that the prisoner’s criminal act of voluntarily ingesting illegal drugs could provide the basis for Eighth Amendment failure-to-protect and failure-to-supervise claims.....	10
II. This case presents a recurring issue of exceptional importance to the administration of prisons.....	16
Conclusion.....	20

PETITION APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit
Opinion in 21-1620
Issued August 10, 2022..... 1a–51a

United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit
Concurring in Part and
Dissenting in Part in 21-1620
Issued August 10, 2022..... 52a–66a

United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit
Judgment in 21-1620
Issued August 10, 2022..... 67a–68a

United States District Court
Western District of Michigan
Case No. 1:19-cv-01016
Opinion and Order Approving and Adopting
Report and Recommendation
Issued September 10, 2021..... 69a–76a

United States District Court
Western District of Michigan
Case No. 1:19-cv-01016
Report and Recommendation
Issued July 23, 2021 77a–107a

United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit
Order Denying Petition for
En Banc in 21-1620
Issued October 3, 2022 108a–109a

United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit
Transcript of Hearing in 21-1620
Hearing Date April 27, 2022 110a–143a

United States District Court
Western District of Michigan
Case No. 1:19-cv-01016
First Amended Complaint
Issued December 4, 2019 144a–162a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	16, 19
<i>Blackburn v. Snow</i> , 771 F.2d 556 (1st Cir. 1985).....	18
<i>Block v. Rutherford</i> , 468 U.S. 576 (1984)	16, 17
<i>Cruz v. Beto</i> , 405 U.S. 319 (1972)	19
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Dep’t of Social Services</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989)	11, 13
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	11, 15
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	9, 11
<i>Florence v. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders of Cnty. of Burlington</i> , 566 U.S. 318 (2012)	12
<i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25 (1993)	11
<i>Hill v. Koon</i> , 977 F.2d 589 (9th Cir. 1992)	17
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984)	16
<i>Jones v. North Carolina Prisoners’ Labor Union</i> , 433 U.S. 119 (1977)	19

<i>Meachum v. Fano</i> , 427 U.S. 215 (1976)	19
<i>Moore v. Hunter</i> , 847 F. App'x 694 (11th Cir. 2021)	15
<i>O'Lone v. Estate of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987)	19
<i>Overton v. Bazzetta</i> , 539 U.S. 126 (2003)	16
<i>Prison Legal News v. Sec'y. Fla. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 890 F.3d 954 (11th Cir. 2018)	17
<i>Rhodes v. Chapman</i> , 452 U.S. 337 (1981)	12
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	12
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	19
<i>United States v. Millan-Machuca</i> , 991 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2021).....	17
<i>United States v. Mills</i> , 66 F. App'x 273 (2d Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990)	19
 Statutes	
21 CFR 1308.12(c)(9)	12
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Mich. Comp. Laws § 333.7214(b)	12

Other Authorities

Chambers 20th Century Online Dictionary 12

Christopher P. Keleher, *Judges As Jailers: The
Dangerous Disconnect Between Courts and
Corrections*, 45 Creighton L. Rev. 87, 119
(2011) 16

Prisons: Today and Tomorrow 237 (J. Pollock ed.
1997)..... 12

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VIII i, 1, 2, 4, 9, 10, 11, 14

U.S. Const. amend. XIV..... 4
